

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

**FRIDAY, THE THIRTEENTH DAY OF MARCH
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE DR JUSTICE Y. LAKSHMANA RAO

WRIT PETITION NO: 5746 OF 2026



Between:

1. Shaik Abdur Razzaq, S/o. Shaik Shabuddin, Aged about 22 years, R/o. D. No. 3/1415, Co-Operative Society Colony, Kadapa City, YSR Kadapa District.
2. Syed Umair Ali, S/o. Syed Amzat Ali, Aged about 25 years, R/o. D. No. 3/1416, Co-Operative Society Colony, Kadapa City, YSR Kadapa District.

Petitioners

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, represented by its Principal Secretary, Home Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravathi.
2. The Director General of Police, A.P. Police Head Quarters, Mangalagiri, Guntur District.
3. The Superintendent of Police, Kadapa City, Y.S.R. Kadapa District.
4. The Inspector of Police (Cyber Crime), C.C.S., Balaji Nagar, Kadapa, Y.S.R. Kadapa District.

Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a direction, or an order, or a writ, more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus declaring the action of the 4th respondent herein in subjecting the Petitioners to physical torture in his station at the instance of one Girish Gupta on 17.02.2026 causing a woman constable to

beat the mother of the 1st Petitioner by name Shaik Fareeda Banu in extorting four (4) Cellphones of the Petitioner and the father of the 1st Petitioner cash of Rs. 1 Lakh of the 1st Petitioner and a hand bag of the mother of the 1st Petitioner consisting of valuable documents including her ATM card and in also sending two constables in the morning of 18.02.2026 to the houses of the Petitioners in order to quarrel with the mothers of the Petitioners and to defame them in their neighborhood as illegal. Arbitrary and violative of basic human and fundamental rights of the Petitioners and their family members and consequently to direct the 2nd and 3rd respondents to initiate action both departmental and criminal against the 4th respondent and his staff, and also to direct the 4th respondent not to repeat any violence against the Petitioners and their family members including summoning them to his station at the instance of one Girish Gupta.

IA NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the 4th respondent herein not to summon the Petitioners or their family members to his station, and also to release the four (4) cellphones of the Petitioners and the father of the 1st Petitioner and the hand bag of the mother of the 1st Petitioner and the cash of Rs. 1 Lakh of the 1st Petitioner, Pending disposal of WP 5746 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Kaleemulla S Advocate for the Petitioners, GP for Home for Respondent Nos.1 to 4 and the Court made the following

ORDER

The Inspector of Police (Cyber Crime), C.C.S., Balaji Nagar, Kadapa, Y.S.R. Kadapa District/ respondent No.4 shall appear before this Court on 23.03.2026.

Sd/-U.SRIDEVI
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Inspector of Police (Cyber Crime), C.C.S., Balaji Nagar, Kadapa, Y.S.R. Kadapa District. (By Speed Post) (Directed to appear before the court on 23.03.2026)
2. One CC to SRI. KALEEMULLA S, Advocate [OPUC]
3. Two CCs to GP FOR HOME ,High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
4. One spare copy

ADP

HIGH COURT

DR.YLR,J

DATED:13/03/2026

ORDER

WP.No.5746 of 2026

APPEARANCE

